
Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 12 October 
2016
Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact:
Marc Wyn Jones
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

09.15 - 09.30 - Informal Meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(09.30)  

2 Inquiry into Youth Work - Evidence session 3 - Welsh Government
(09.30 - 10.45) (Pages 1 - 28) 

Alun Davies AM, Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language 
Kara Richards, Head of Youth Engagement
Sam Evans, Senior Youth Work Strategy Manager

Attached Documents: 
Research Brief
CYPE(05)-07-16 - Paper 1
CYPE(05)-07-16 - Paper 2 - Summary of Committee consultation with 
children and young people

Break - 10.45 - 11.00 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Discussion with Professor Sir Ian Diamond on the Review of 
Higher Education Funding and Student Finance Arrangements in Wales

(11.00 - 12.30) (Pages 29 - 53) 
Professor Sir Ian Diamond

Attached Documents: 
Research Brief
CYPE(05)-07-16 - Paper 3

4 Paper(s) to note

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport & Minister for 
Social Services and Public Health - further information following meeting on 14 
September

(Pages 54 - 56) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(05)-07-16 - Paper 4 - to note

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children - further 
information following letter sent on 15 September re action point from meeting 
on 13 July

(Page 57) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(05)-07-16 - Paper 5 - to note

Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education from the Chair of Equality, Local 
Government and Communities Committee

(Pages 58 - 61) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(05)-07-16 - Paper 6 - to note

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the next item
(12.30)  



6 Consideration of committee forward work programme
(12.30 - 12.40) (Pages 62 - 74) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(05)-07-16 - Paper 7 - Private
 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

1 

 

Children, Young People and Education Committee: 
Inquiry into Youth Work 

 
 

The Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language, Alun Davies AM 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
YOUTH WORK SERVICES IN WALES 
Youth work has great potential to enrich the lives of young people in Wales – 
whether it’s through the experiences it opens up for them or the support it 
offers. Youth workers are educators, whether this takes place in a community 
youth club, on the streets or supporting formal education. Youth work provides 
and facilitates an environment within which young people can relax, have fun, 
feel secure, supported and valued. It is intended that through non-formal and 
informal educational opportunities and experiences youth workers challenge 
young people to enhance their life chances.  Young people participating in 
youth work can increase their emotional competence; learn team building and 
communication skills; and learn how to have their voice heard.  

Youth work in Wales is offered through local authority youth services and the 
voluntary sector. In Wales the youth service is a universal entitlement, open to 
all young people. Through the Learning and Skills Act 2000, section 123(1), 
Welsh Ministers have directed local authorities to provide, secure the 
provision of, or participate in, the provision of youth support services. 

Our national audit for Youth work in Wales 2014-15 key results show: 
 

 Around 106,450 young people were registered members of the 
statutory sector Youth Work provision in Wales. This figure represented 
18 per cent of the population of 11 to 25 year olds in Wales. Around 
100,600 of these members were aged 11-19 years, representing 31 
per cent of the 11-19 populat
[...]
ocal community and voluntary organisations to thrive.   
 
In January 2016 the WCVA stated that there was 33,000+ third sector 
organisations in Wales, 7.74% (2,554) of these are Youth Groups supporting 
young people across Wales.   
 
In order to raise the profile of the voluntary sector organisations working in the 
field we commissioned Cordis Bright to undertake a national mapping 
exercise to gather information about voluntary sector provision that can 
support young people aged 14-18 to engage or remain engaged with 
education, training and employment (ETE). The aims of the mapping exercise 
have been to; enhance the local authority provision maps used by lead 
workers who support young people; encourage closer partnership working 
between the voluntary and public sectors and; support delivery of the Youth 

Pack Page 15



 

5 

 

Engagement and Progression Framework. This work is due to be completed 
later in the Autumn. 
 

 

FUNDING FOR YOUTH WORK  
We have provided an annual £2.756 million Youth Work Strategy Support 
Grant to the statutory youth work sector, to support the implementation of the 
youth work strategy.   

 
In 2015 we rolled out our 3 year National Voluntary Youth Organisation 
Grant committing an annual amount of £679,000 to 7 national voluntary 
organisations providing youth work provision across Wales. 
 
Local authorities receive core funding from the Welsh Government to support 
their delivery of youth support services through their Revenue Settlement 
Grant. The RSG is an un-hypothecated funding stream and it is therefore a 

decision of local authorities as to how this funding is utilised in order to best 
meet their local needs and priorities, including their youth work provision. 
 
Our national youth work audit 2014-15 showed that the total income for Youth 
Work in 2014-15 was £36.6 million and the total of core Youth Work budgets 
was £22.9 million. In addition to the core Youth Work budget, the total budget 
for Youth Work 
[...]
ts to drive me and pick me up. 

 Support and Counselling

17. It's a good place to go if there's nothing else for you to do and 
they help you with any problems you've got

 Positive aspects

18. I feel like they are really good for people with fewer friends as 
it gives a chance to make friends 

Pack Page 27



19. Given me so much confidence, experiences and life skills that I 
would not have be able to gain anywhere else 

20. It is an absolutely wonderful opportunity for young people to 
boost their confidence, make friends and to develop their skills.

21. the youth forum and the youth service are really important to 
us. they keep us off the streets and give us new opportunities to 
learn different things, learn new skills, meet new friends and 
develop as young people 

22. Our youth club has been around for years, my dad went to the 
same club I go to. Youth workers help kids understand things and 
help them do new things. 

 Negative aspects

23. The concept of Youth Clubs is outdated - young people need a 
safe space to spend their time with optional activities - NOT forced 
fun!

24. They only attracts a certain 'type' of young people and 
therefore stops it appealing to others. 

25. Most youth services are based around fitness/sport and so 
there is less choice for those who prefer to do other things such as a 
debating society  

26. I have Asperger's syndrome & found it difficult to go to youth 
club to start with. Mum wanted me to go because I always stay home 
after school. After a while I really enjoyed going & now that it's 
closed because of no funding I'm not going to have anywhere to go 
in the evenings. It was a really good youth club and the staff were 
very friendly and helpful. I was really sad that it closed.

Pack Page 28



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 29

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



CYPE(05)-07-16 - Paper 3

Review of Higher Education Funding and Student Finance Arrangements in 
Wales

Final Report

Executive Summary

Pack Page 53

http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/160927-he-review-final-report-en.pdf
http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/160927-exec-summary-en.pdf


 

Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd, Llesiant a Chwaraeon 
Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport 
 
 
 

 

 

Rebecca  Evans AC/AM 
Gweinidog Iechyd y Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Services and Public Health 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/ Our ref MA-P-VG-6361-16 
 
Lynne Neagle AM 
Chair 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

 
4 October 2016 

 
 
Dear Lynne,  
 
During our attendance at the Children, Young People and Education Committee on 
Wednesday, 14 September 2016, we agreed to provide the committee with additional 
information.   
 
The committee will wish to note the following: 
 
Number of school nurses in Wales  
 
The most recently published statistics show that as of 30 September 2015 there were 222 
Whole Time Equivalent nurses working in mainstream schools in Wales (comprehensive 
schools and their feeder primary schools). There has been a 42.6% increase in the number 
since 2009. This figure does not include nurses employed directly by special schools. 
 
The above figure includes non case holding managers, fixed term officers who do 
vaccinations and other nursing staff who wor
[...]
ed to operate primarily as a virtual 
group - although it has met once.  We are assured that members of the virtual group 
routinely receive all board papers and all programme products for their comments. In future, 
the intention is for this group to meet in person twice a year and the next meeting is 
scheduled for December 2016.  
 
We hope you find these responses helpful. 
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
 
Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd, Llesiant a Chwaraeon 
Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport 
 

 
Rebecca Evans AC/AM 

Gweinidog Iechyd y Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Services and Public Health Pack Page 56



 
 
 
CYPE(05)-07-16 - Paper 5 - to note

Pack Page 57

Agenda Item 4.2



Kirsty Williams AM 

Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Welsh Government 
 

 7 October 2016 

 

Dear Kirsty, 

The Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee is currently undertaking 

post-legislative scrutiny work on the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual 

Violence (Wales) Act 2015 (the Act). I enclose the Committee’s agreed terms of reference. 

As part of this work, we will be revisiting the issue of education on healthy relationships, 

including whether enough is being done within educational settings to ensure the 

development of a whole school approach to challenging violence against women, 

domestic abuse and sexual violence. 

You may recall, during the passage of the Gender Based Violence, Domestic Abuse and 

Sexual Violence Bill (which gave rise to the Act), the issue of whether the Bill should make 

provision for compulsory education on healthy relationships was the focus of much 

debate. At the time, the view of the Minister for Public Services was that such provision was 

not necessary given that proposals put forward by Professor Donaldson following his 

review of the National Curriculum would, if accepted, mean that healthy relationships 

would feature in any new curri
[...]

 When will local authorities begin reporting on how schools are implementing the 

Good Practice Guide? 

 How will the Welsh Government ensure that the healthy relationships education is 

consistent between institutions and age-appropriate? 

 When will Estyn’s thematic review on violence against women, domestic abuse and 

sexual violence take place? 

 Will there be a target date for when all education institutions should have 

implemented the good practice guidance? 

 How will the effectiveness of healthy relationships education be monitored? 

 How will these issues be addressed in further and higher education institutions? 

The Committee will be concluding its evidence gathering on 19 October, when it will hear 

from Carl Sargeant AM, Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children, with overall 

responsibility for domestic abuse, gender-based violence and sexual violence. It would be 

helpful if you could respond as soon as practicable and as close to this date as possible. 

  

Pack Page 59

http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/communities/safety/domesticabuse/publications/good-practice-guide-a-whole-education-approach/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/communities/safety/domesticabuse/publications/good-practice-guide-a-whole-education-approach/?lang=en


 

 

 

I am copying this letter to Lynne Neagle AM, Chair of Children, Young People and 

Education Committee for information. 

 

Kind regards 

  

John Griffiths AC / AM 

Cadeirydd / Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 60



 

 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

Post-legislative scrutiny work on the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse 

and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 

The Committee will be looking at progress made in the implementation of the Act’s 

provisions and its impact to date. In particular, the Committee will be considering: 

 To what extent the approach to tackling violence against women, domestic abuse 

and sexual violence is improving as a result of the obligations in the Act? 

 What are the most effective methods of capturing the views and experiences of 

survivors? Are arrangements in place to capture these experiences, and to what 

extent is this information being used to help inform the implementation of the 

Act’s provisions? 

 Whether survivors of abuse are beginning to experience better responses from 

public authorities as a result of the Act, particularly those needing specialist 

services? 

 Whether the National Adviser has sufficient power and independence from the 

Welsh Government to ensure implementation of the Act? 

 To what extent the good practice guide to healthy relationships is successfully 

influencing the development of a whole school approach to challenging violence 

against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence? 

Pack Page 61



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 62

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Youth Work - Evidence session 3 - Welsh Government
	CYPE(05)-07-16 - Paper 1
	CYPE(05)-07-16 - Paper 2 - Summary of Committee consultation with children and young people

	3 Discussion with Professor Sir Ian Diamond on the Review of Higher Education Funding and Student Finance Arrangements in Wales
	CYPE(05)-07-16 - Paper 3

	4.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport & Minister for Social Services and Public Health - further information following meeting on 14 September
	4.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children - further information following letter sent on 15 September re action point from meeting on 13 July
	4.3 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education from the Chair of Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee
	6 Consideration of committee forward work programme





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 12 October 
2016

Meeting time: 09.20 - 12.35

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3749

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Michelle Brown AM

Hefin David AM

Russell George AM

John Griffiths AM

Llyr Gruffydd AM

Darren Millar AM

Julie Morgan AM

Witnesses:

Alun Davies AM, Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh 
Language

Kara Richards, Welsh Government

Sam Evans, Welsh Government

Professor Sir Ian Diamond

Committee Staff: Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3749


Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk)

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)

Anne Thomas (Researcher)

Sian Thomas (Researcher)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. There were no apologies. 
Under Standing Order 17.24 Llyr Gruffydd AM declared he was a former Vice President 
of CWVYS, Lynne Neagle AM declared her Husband is currently working for the 
University of South Wales and Hefin David AM declared he is an associate lecturer at 
Cardiff Metropolitan University. 

2 Inquiry into Youth Work - Evidence session 3 - Welsh Government 

The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh 
Language. The Minister agreed to provide the following: 

The results of the current mapping exercise of the voluntary sector provision of youth 
work;
Case studies of where youth work and local authorities are working well together and 
examples of where further support is needed; 
All published information on the provision of statutory youth work provision including 
information on funding streams;  
Figures on the reduction of staff numbers over the recent years within the Youth Work 
department in the Welsh Government;
A breakdown of the £36.6 million that is spent between local authorities on youth 
services across Wales; and 



The emerging themes from the recent consultation on proposals to support the 
development of a new National Youth Work Strategy.

3 Discussion with Professor Sir Ian Diamond on the Review of Higher 
Education Funding and Student Finance Arrangements in Wales 

The Committee discussed the Review with Sir Ian Diamond. 

4 Paper(s) to note 

The paper were noted. 

4.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport & Minister for 

Social Services and Public Health - further information following meeting on 14 

September 

4.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children - further 

information following letter sent on 15 September re action point from meeting 

on 13 July 

4.3 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education from the Chair of Equality, Local 

Government and Communities Committee 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the next item 

The Motion was agreed. 

6 Consideration of committee forward work programme 



The Committee considered the forward work programme. They agreed to carry out 
inquiries into statutory advocacy provision and the Education Improvement Grant: 
Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and Minority Ethnic children. They also agreed to carry out 
some work on the implementation of the curriculum reform and to scrutinise the 
Qualification Wales Annual Report.  


